Foreign Currency Translation Adjustment ..... 1,148,898 - - 1,148,898

Comprehensive Loss  (3,230,051) (387,874) (314,009) (3,931,934)

Comprehensive Loss Attributable to Non-Controlling
Interests ..... (1,314,761) (67,102) - (1,381,863)

Comprehensive Loss Attributable to Common
Stockholders ..... $ (1,915,290) $ (320,772) $ (314,009) $ (2,550,071)

Net Loss Per Share - Basic and Diluted
Continuing Operations ..... $ (0.27)   $ (0.33)
Discontinued Operations ..... $ (0.03)   $ (0.04)
Net Loss Per Common Share ..... $ (0.30)   $ (0.37)

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding -
Basic and Diluted ..... 8,352,425   8,352,425

80

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2020

As Previously

Reported

Acquisition
of APB
under

Common
Control

Acquisition
of LVD Ltd

under
Common
Control   Eliminations   As Restated

Assets:
Current Assets:

Cash .....   $ 22,124,491  $ 2,348,478  $ 492,977   $ -  $ 24,965,946
Restricted Cash .....   6,769,533   -   -   -   6,769,533
Account Receivables, Net .....   1,366,194   -   -   -   1,366,194
Other Receivables .....   270,222   279,177   95,177   -   644,576
Note Receivables - Related Party .....   624,986   24,583   -   -   649,569
Prepaid Expenses .....   1,470,680   -   -   -   1,470,680
Inventory .....   90,068   -   -   -   90,068
Investment in Securities at Fair Value ..   48,857,483   313,343   1,631   -   49,172,457
Investment in Securities at Cost .....   280,516   -   -   -   280,516
Investment in Securities on Equity

Method .....   -   -   74,535   (74,535)   -
Deposits .....   47,019   1,801   -   -   48,820

Total Current Assets .....   81,901,192   2,967,382   664,320   (74,535)   85,458,359

Real Estate
Properties under Development .....   20,505,591   -   -   -   20,505,591

Operating Lease Right-Of-Use Asset .....   574,754   -   -   -   574,754
Deposit .....   249,676   -   -   -   249,676
Loan Receivable .....   -   840,000   -   -   840,000
Property and Equipment, Net .....   85,365   -   -   -   85,365

Total Assets .....   $ 103,316,578  $ 3,807,382  $ 664,320   $ (74,535)  $107,713,745

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity:
Current Liabilities:

Accounts Payable and Accrued
Expenses .....   $ 1,553,132  $ 118,133  $ -   $ -  $ 1,671,265

Deferred Revenue .....   2,867,226   -   -   -   2,867,226
Builder Deposits .....   1,262,336   -   -   -   1,262,336
Operating Lease Liability .....   381,412   -   -   -   381,412
Note Payable .....   172,706   -   -   -   172,706
Note Payable- Related Parties .....   1,526,208   184,250   823,823   -   2,534,281
Total Current Liabilities .....   7,763,020   302,383   823,823   -   8,889,226
Long-Term Liabilities:
Operating Lease Liability .....   193,342   -   -   -   193,342
Notes Payable .....   636,362   -   -   -   636,362

Total Liabilities .....   8,592,724   302,383   823,823   -   9,718,930

Stockholders’ Equity:
Common Stock   8,570   47,756   -   (47,756)   8,570

Additional Paid in Capital .....   97,950,440   3,975,261   756,487   47,756   102,729,944
Accumulated Deficit .....   (43,010,991)   (993,296)   (906,010)   -   (44,910,297)
Accumulated Other Comprehensive

Income .....   2,153,318   -   (9,980)   -   2,143,338
Total Stockholders’ Equity .....   57,101,337   3,029,721   (159,503)   -   59,971,555

Non-controlling Interests .....   37,622,517   475,278   -   (74,535)   38,023,260
Total Stockholders’ Equity .....   94,723,854   3,504,999   (159,503)   (74,535)   97,994,815

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’
Equity .....   $ 103,316,578  $ 3,807,382  $ 664,320   $ (74,535)  $107,713,745

81

6. REAL ESTATE ASSETS

As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, real estate assets consisted of the following:

December 31,

2021
December 31,

2020

Construction in Progress .....  $ 8,597,023   $ 9,567,841
Land Held for Development .....   7,098,104   10,937,750
Rental Properties .....   24,820,253   -